THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

March 23, 2017

RECOGNITION OF JOHN SUNDERBRUCH'S SERVICE ON THE VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMISSION

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

WHEREAS, John Sunderbruch has served on the Veterans Affairs Commission since 2006 and has served on this Commission as a dedicated volunteer; and

WHEREAS, the Veterans Affairs Commission has programs for veterans and their families, and helps with applying for federal benefits and other related matters concerning the federal government including basic needs such as shelter, food, utilities, medical, burial, and a variety of Veterans Services, including compensation and pension, widow's benefits, certificates of eligibility for home loans, obtaining military records and medals, and more; and

WHEREAS, John Sunderbruch, as part of this Commission, has played an integral role in the administration of Veterans Benefits; and he was a vital veteran throughout the local veterans community and will be sorely missed by many veterans, especially those on the Scott County Veterans Commission.

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Board of Supervisors wants to offer their sincere appreciation to John Sunderbruch for his many years of dedicated service to the veterans and families of Scott County;
- Section 2. That the Board of Supervisors extends their best wishes to John Sunderbruch and wishes him well in future endeavors;
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.